August 25, 1997 Ordinance Book 48, Page 185

ORDINANCE NO. 885-X -

### AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 857-X, THE 1997-98 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATIONS FUNDED BY FEDERAL AND STATE GRANTS FOR THE NATIONAL ARSON PREVENTION INITIATIVE PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$10,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA); and that the sum of \$10,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the State of North Carolina- Department of Crime Control and Public Safety for arson prevention initiatives.

Section 2. That the sum of \$20,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund-Fire Department.

Section 3. This project may remain in effect beyond the end of the fiscal year; therefore,

this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the grants.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon the effective dates of the

grants.

Approved as to form:

City Attomey

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of August, 1997, the reference having been made in Minute Book \_\_111\_, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book \_\_48\_, Page(s) 185\_.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 27th day of August\_, 1997.

Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk

0-4

August 25, 1997 Ordinance Book 48, Page 186 ORDINANCE NUMBER: <u>886-X</u>

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 857-X, THE 1997-1998 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN STATE PROJECTS - WESTINGHOUSE BOULEVARD EXTENSION.

0-5

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$50,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Street Bonds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$50,000 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 347.10 - State Participation - Westinghouse Blvd.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

Assi City Attorney

# **CERTIFICATION**

I, <u>Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk</u> of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>25th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1997, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>111</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>48</u>, Page(s) <u>186</u>.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>27th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1997.

Brenda R Freeze City

August 25, 1997 Ordinance Book 48, Page 187 ORDINANCE NUMBER: 887-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 857-X, THE 1997-1998 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL GRANT REVENUES AND PROVIDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR RAMP B EXPANSION - PHASE 3 AND THE AIRPORT'S PART 150 NOISE COMPATIBILITY PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

That the sum of \$9,470,667 is hereby estimated to be available from Section 1. the following sources:

> Source Amount Federal Aviation Administration Grant \$8,353,000 Future Airport Revenue Bonds 1,117,667 Total \$9,470,667

Section 2. That the sum of \$9,470,667 is hereby appropriated as follows:

Fund/Center	Amount
2083/52814 - RAMP B (FAA Grant)	\$3,353,000
2083/52814 - RAMP B (Future Revenue Bonds)	1,117,667
2073/56228 - Part 150 (FAA Grant)	5,000,000
Total	\$9,470,667

Section 3. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to advance the sum of \$1,117,667 to project (2083/52814) from the Airport Discretionary Fund Balance (7402/7408) until such time that permanent financing is arranged. When permanent financing is arranged the advance shall revert to the original source.

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

ST. City Attorney

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of August , 1997, the reference having been made in Minute Book 111, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 48, Page(s) 187.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 27th day of August\_, 1997.

Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk

0-6

August 25, 1997 Ordinance Book 48, Page 188

ORDINANCE NO. 888-X

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 857-X, THE 1997-98 BUDGET ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION TO FUND THE PURCHASE AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$5,400,000 is available from Water and Sewer Operating Fund (7101) Fund Balance.

Section 2. That the sum of \$5,400,000 is hereby appropriated to the Water and Sewer Operating Fund (7101) Utility Billing System Account (630.25).

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form: Attorney

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, <u>Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk</u> of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>25th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1997, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>111</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>48</u>, Page(s) <u>188</u>.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>27th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1997.

Brenda R. Freeze, City Cler

0-7